PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
	Name Execution Date		
Daniel E. Tedesco			02/02/2010
Robert C. Tedesco			02/02/2010
James A. Jorasch			03/25/2010
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA		
Name:	HandHold Adap	tive, LLC	
Street Address:	2 Arden Lane		
City:	Shelton		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	-	
Postal Code:	06484		
	S Total: 1		
Property Type Number		643	
Application Number: 13892643		13892643	
Fax Number:			\$40.00
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
	-		Ο
Correspondent Name:	Withrow &	Terranova PLLC	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	Withrow & 100 Reger		
Correspondent Name:	Withrow & 100 Reger Suite 160	Terranova PLLC	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Withrow & 100 Regen Suite 160 Cary, NOR	Terranova PLLC cy Forest Drive	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Withrow & 100 Reger Suite 160 Cary, NOR NUMBER:	Terranova PLLC cy Forest Drive TH CAROLINA 27518	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	Withrow & 100 Reger Suite 160 Cary, NOR NUMBER:	Terranova PLLC cy Forest Drive TH CAROLINA 27518 1239-010C	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	Withrow & 100 Reger Suite 160 Cary, NOR NUMBER:	Terranova PLLC cy Forest Drive TH CAROLINA 27518 1239-010C Rebecca T. Chapman	• • • • • •

Total Attachments: 8
source=1239-010C_Assignment#page1.tif
source=1239-010C_Assignment#page2.tif
source=1239-010C_Assignment#page3.tif
source=1239-010C_Assignment#page4.tif
source=1239-010C_Assignment#page5.tif
source=1239-010C_Assignment#page6.tif
source=1239-010C_Assignment#page7.tif
source=1239-010C_Assignment#page8.tif

Assignment of Rights, Title, and Interest in Invention

}

This is an Assignment of the following rights, title and interest (check all that apply):
<u>x</u> United States of America rights, title and interest in the invention
<u>x</u> Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention
United States Patent Application Serial No
Date of Execution: Date of filing:
_x United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/152,919, filed February 16,
2009
United States Patent Nos
International (PCT) Patent Application Serial No.
Other (specify)
Title of Invention

Methods for Remote Assistance of Disabled Persons

}

Inventors (assignors)

Name	Address	
Daniel Tedesco	2 Arden Lane Shelton, CT 06484	
Robert C. Tedesco	77 Woodhaven Drive Trumball, CT 06611	
James A. Jorasch	240 E. 39 th Street, #44B New York, NY 10016	

Assignee		
Handhald Adapting 110	2 Arden Lane	1
Handhold Adaptive, LLC	Shelton, CT 06484	

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

PATENT REEL: 030403 FRAME: 0816 And, whereas, we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Ì

)

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title, and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee of its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Name	Signature/Date
Daniel Tedesco	
Robert C. Tedesco	
James A. Jorasch	

)

.

Notarization (Although notarization is not necessary, it will be considered prima facle evidence of execution pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §261)

)

Executed this 2nd day of Februar at Stamford, ST 269.05	in the year 2010	
(signature of inventor)		
State of <u>CT</u> County of <u>FAIRFIELD</u>		A MAILLAND
Before me personally appeared be a free act and deed and also represented of in the year 	n Tedes.co , who acknowledged that he or she is au theripsiatMores ute the sar 210. NOTARY PUBLIC State of Connecticut My Commission Expires 9/30/2013	the foregoing instrument to ne this
Executed this day of	in the year	
(signature of inventor) State of County of Before me personally appeared be a free act and deed and also represented of in the year	that he or she is authorized to execute the san	the foregoing instrument to the this day
(Notary Public)		
Executed this day of at	in the year	
(signature of inventor)		
State of County of		
Before me personally appeared be a free act and deed and also represented to of in the year	that he or she is authorized to execute the sam	the foregoing instrument to e this day
(Notary Public)		·····

•.

PATENT REEL: 030403 FRAME: 0818 -

Assignment of Rights, Title, and Interest in Invention

This is an Assignment of the following rights, title and interest (check all that apply): x. United States of America rights, title and interest in the invention x Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention _United States Patent Application Serial No. Date of Execution: _____ Date of filing: x United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/152.919. filed February 16, 2009 ____ United States Patent Nos. International (PCT) Patent Application Serial No. Other (specify) Title of Invention Methods for Remote Assistance of Disabled Persons Inventors (assignors)
Name Address 2 Arden Lane
 Daniel Tedesco
 Shelton, CT 06484

 77 Woodhaven Drive
 Robert C. TedescoFrumbull. CT 06611240 E. 39th Street, #44B James A. Jorasch New Yerk, NY 10016

Assignee		ta an
•	2 Arden Lane	
Handhold Adaptive, LLC	Shelton, CT 06484	

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

)

And, whereas, we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights. Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title, and interest thereto:

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letter's Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee of its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Name	Signature/Date
Daniel Tedesco	
Robert C. Tedesco	Roc 2 2/2/10
James A. Jorasch	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Assignment of Rights, Title, and Interest in Invention

)

Title of Invention

Methods for Remote Assistance of Disabled Persons

)

Inventors (assignors)

Name	Address	
Daniel Tedesco	2 Arden Lane Shelton, CT 06484	
Robert C. Tedesco	77 Woodhaven Drive Trumball, CT 06611	
James A. Jorasch	240 IE. 39 th Street, #44B New York, NY 10016	
		<u></u>
		·

.

Assignce

	2 Arden Lane
Handhold Adaptive, LLC	Shelton, CT 06484

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

)

1

And, whereas, we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights. Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title, and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee of its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Name	Signaturc/Date
Daniel Tedesco	
Robert C. Tedesco	
James A. Jorasch	
sames A. Jurascii	

Notarization

(Although notarization is not necessary, it will be considered prima facie evidence of execution pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §261)

ł

Executed this _____ day of _____ in the year _____ at

)

(signature of inventor)

State of County of

Before me personally appeared ______, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to execute the same this ______ day of ______ in the year ______.

(Notary Public)

Executed this _____ day of ______ in the year ______ at _____

(signature of inventor)

State of ______ County of ______

Before me personally appeared ______, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to execute the same this ______ day of ______ in the year _____.

(Notary Public)

Executed this $\frac{\partial S}{\partial t}$ day of $\frac{\partial h}{\partial t}$ in the yea	20/0
an <u>A New York</u>	
(signature of inventor)	
State of Nien York County of Alen Lort	
	a
Before me personally appeared James Jorase L	who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to
be a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is at of $March$ in the year $20/0$.	ithorized to execute the same this 25 day
Maile Plats	MERLENE BHAJAN Notary Public, State of New York
(Notary Public)	No. 01BH6174924 Qualified in New York County Commission Excites Oct. 01, 2011

RECORDED: 05/13/2013